

# MOTOR VEHICLES (REGISTRATION FEES – EXEMPTION FOR ZERO EMISSION VEHICLES) (JERSEY) ORDER 2023

## **Contents**

Article		
1	Motor Vehicle Registration (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1993 amended	3
2	Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Jersey) Order 1998 amended	3
3	Citation and commencement	4



## MOTOR VEHICLES (REGISTRATION FEES – EXEMPTION FOR ZERO EMISSION VEHICLES) (JERSEY) ORDER 2023

Made
Coming into force

10th February 2023 17th February 2023

**THE MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE** makes this Order under Articles 77 and 84 of the <u>Road Traffic (Jersey) Law 1956</u> and Articles 4 and 7 of the Motor Vehicle Registration (Jersey) Law 1993 –

### 1 <u>Motor Vehicle Registration (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1993</u> amended

In Schedule 2 (requirements for registration of a motor vehicle) to the <u>Motor Vehicle Registration (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1993</u>, after paragraph 4 there is inserted –

- "4A. No fee is payable under paragraph 4(a) for a motor car which is of a make and model specified in a list maintained by the Minister.
- 4B. The Minister may only specify, for the purposes of paragraph 4A, zero emission motor vehicles in relation to which a type approval certificate has been issued.
- 4C. For the purposes of paragraph 4B, "zero emission motor vehicle" means a motor vehicle that
  - (a) does not have an exhaust pipe; or
  - (b) has an exhaust pipe but cannot produce emissions from it whether the vehicle is stationary or being driven.
- 4D. The Minister must publish the list referred to in paragraph 4A.".

### 2 Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Jersey) Order 1998 amended

In Article 2 (application and exemptions) of the <u>Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Jersey) Order 1998</u>, after paragraph (8) there is inserted –

"(9) No fee is required under paragraph (7) in respect of a vehicle which is of a make and model specified in a list (specified zero emission motor vehicles) published under paragraph 4D of Schedule 2 to the <a href="Motor Vehicle Registration">Motor Vehicle Registration</a> (General Provisions) (Jersey) Order 1993.".

### 3 Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Motor Vehicles (Registration Fees – Exemption for Zero Emission Vehicles) (Jersey) Order 2023 and comes into force 7 days after it is made.

### DEPUTY T.J.A. BINET OF ST. SAVIOUR

Minister for Infrastructure